CH \$90.00 545

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM679023

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest : Recorded at Reel/Frame - 6710/0302	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
COBANK, ACB		10/01/2021	FEDERALLY CHARTERED INSTRUMENTALITY: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Point Broadband, LLC
Street Address:	3120 Frederick Road
Internal Address:	Suite E
City:	Opelika
State/Country:	ALABAMA
Postal Code:	36801
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: GEORGIA
Name:	Point Broadband Fiber Holding, LLC
Also Known As:	
Street Address:	3120 Frederick Road
Internal Address:	Suite E
City:	Opelika
State/Country:	ALABAMA
Postal Code:	36801
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5451375	P
Registration Number:	5262307	OPS ONE ONE NETWORK EXPERIENCE
Registration Number:	3014936	BVU OPTINET

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3128622200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128623837

Email: raza.siddiqui@kirkland.com

TRADEMARK

900647736 REEL: 007443 FRAME: 0144

Correspondent Name: Raza Siddiqui, Senior Paralegal

Address Line 1: 300 N. LaSalle
Address Line 2: Kirkand & Ellis LLP

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	36762-844
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Raza Siddiqui
SIGNATURE:	/razasiddiqui/
DATE SIGNED:	10/05/2021

Total Attachments: 4

source=Project Point - IP Security Release Agreement [Executed]_(80453665_2)#page1.tif source=Project Point - IP Security Release Agreement [Executed]_(80453665_2)#page2.tif source=Project Point - IP Security Release Agreement [Executed]_(80453665_2)#page3.tif source=Project Point - IP Security Release Agreement [Executed]_(80453665_2)#page4.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY RELEASE AGREEMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY RELEASE AGREEMENT ("Security Release") effective as of October 1, 2021, executed and delivered by COBANK, ACB, ("CoBank"), as administrative agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "Administrative Agent") for the Lenders (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below) and the other Secured Parties, in favor of Point Broadband, LLC ("Holdings") and Point Broadband Fiber Holding, LLC (f/k/a Sunset Digital Holding, LLC) ("Fiber Holding"; and together with the Holdings, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, the Grantors, certain other guarantors from time to time party thereto (the "<u>Guarantors</u>"), the Administrative Agent, and the Lenders entered into an Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of September 11, 2020 (as amended by that certain First Amendment to Credit Agreement, dated as of July 22, 2021, by that certain Second Amendment to Credit Agreement, dated as of September 8, 2021, and as it may be further amended, restated, modified, supplemented or extended from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, the Grantors and the other Guarantors entered into an Amended and Restated Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of September 11, 2020 (as it may be further amended, restated, modified, supplemented or extended from time to time, the "Security Agreement"; defined terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings when used herein as set forth in the Credit Agreement and Security Agreement, as applicable), in favor of the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties and, in connection therewith, the Grantors executed a Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks (the "IP Security Agreement"), whereby the Grantors granted the Administrative Agent a security interest in the Trademarks (as defined in the IP Security Agreement), including the intellectual property rights listed on Schedule A attached hereto;

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 1, 2019 at Reel/Frame 6710/0302;

WHEREAS, as of the date set forth above, the Borrower has paid in full all Obligations and Secured Obligations under the Credit Agreement, the Administrative Agent has terminated all Liens with respect to the Collateral, and the Administrative Agent now agrees to release the security interests it may have with respect to the Trademarks, including those listed on Schedule A, on the terms and conditions set forth herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby agrees as follows:

Section 1. <u>Release of Security in Collateral</u>. The Administrative Agent hereby does unconditionally and irrevocably terminate, cancel, release, sell, assign and transfer to the Grantors, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind, Administrative Agent's absolute, unconditional, continuing first priority security interest in and to Grantors' entire right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, including those Trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u>

attached hereto, and all of the goodwill associated with and symbolized by the trademarks.

- Section 2. <u>Binding Effects; Benefits</u>. This Security Release shall be binding upon the Administrative Agent and its successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the Grantors and their successors and assigns.
- Section 3. <u>Section Headings</u>. The Section Headings herein are for convenience of reference only, and shall not affect in any way the interpretation of any of the provisions hereof.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has duly executed and delivered this Security Release as of the date and year first written above.

COBANK, ACB

Name: Kevin Oliver

Title: Managing Director

[Intellectual Property Security Release Agreement]

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Grantor	 Mark	Application or Registration No.	Country	Issue or Filing Date
		Tregistration 110.		
Point Broadband LLC	Letter "P" with a wifi/broadband symbol arising out of it.	5451375	United States	April 24, 2018
Point Broadband LLC	OPS One One Network Experience	5262307	United States	August 8, 2017
Point Broadband Fiber Holdings, LLC (formerly known as Sunset Digital Holding, LLC)	BVU OptiNet logo	3014936	United States	November 15, 2005

RECORDED: 10/05/2021